equity markets. The Company uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably
possible change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or
decrease in its equity market sensitivity. The amounts in the following table include the effect of

Condensed Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(unaudited, in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts, shares authorized and outstanding and where otherwise stated)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

Empire Life - Third Quarter 2021

24

Empire Life’s general fund equity risk economic hedging program. For segregated fund guarantees
the level of sensitivity is highly dependent on the level of the stock market at the time of performing the
estimate. If period end equity markets are high relative to market levels at the time that segregated
fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is reduced. If period end equity markets are low relative to
market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is increased. The
amounts shown below for segregated fund guarantees represent the impact on shareholders’ net
income.

As at September 30, 2021
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (including segregated fund guarantees)* $ 14,365 $ (20,546) $ 35,559 $ (71,665)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 4,114 $ (4,114) $ 8,229 $ (8,229)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil

As at September 30, 2020
10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income (including segregated fund guarantees)* $ 70,681 $ (24,660) $ 135,567 $ (135,987)
Policyholders' net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income $ 3,022 $ (3,022) $ 6,044 $ (6,044)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil

*Includes the estimated impact on fee income net of trailer commissions after tax for a three month
period.

The following table identifies the concentration of the Company's common equity holdings in Empire
Life's investment portfolios:

As at September 30, 2021 December 31, 2020

Holdings of common equities in the 10 issuers to which the Company had the greatest exposure $ 695,912 $ 675,244
Percentage of total cash and investments  7.0 %  6.7 %